

S.C. No. 12(5)2025

Reg. No. 60 / 2025

Order No. 35 dtd. 17.12.2025

Today is fixed for physical production of the accused and report of Bishnupur District Hospital. The accused Bonomali Majhi is physically produced from JC. He is taken in custody and again remanded to JC till 31.12.2025 / 05.01.2026 (As Christmas vacation intervenes).

Ld. Addl. PP and Ld. Defence Counsel both are present.

One report from Superintendent, Bishnupur District Hospital has been received from the Superintendent, Bishnupur Correctional Home vide No. 1079/AB dtd. 17.12.25. On perusal of the sid report, it appears that a Medical Board consisting of one Psychiatrist Dr. Subhal Kr. Murmu and Clinical Psychologist Abantika Ghosh has examined the above accused on 13.12.25 at Bishnupur District Hospital and have observed that the accused has adequate mental maturity.

In view of such report it can be said that accused is not suffering from any unsoundness of mind and he can stand the trial. Accordingly, the petition filed by the accused dtd. 17.11.25 is rejected. The accused prior to filing of the above petition had prayed for adducing defence witness in this case and hence he is at liberty to produce his defence witnesses on the next date positively.

Fix – **05.01.2026** for production of the accused and defence evidence.

D / C by me

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura .

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura